is necessary. To achieve good risk control, various tools are utilised to identify, evaluate
and limit risks continuously. Kungsleden works actively on diversifying risk in terms of
premises and tenant types, geography and contract size. The target is balanced portfo-
lio risk with a limited impact from exogenous factors.

interest rates. Kungsleden mainly uses
interest swaps to limit this cash flow risk.

tax risks
Altered tax regulations, and in some
cases, re-interpretations of existing
rules, also constitute a significant risk
for Kungsleden. Tax proceedings are
ongoing in several cases for companies
within the group for the income years
2004-2008, mainly relating to property
purchases and sales. Kungsleden is
contesting the tax claim rulings to date
by the Swedish Tax Agency and courts,
and all rulings have been, or will be, sub-
ject to appeal by the company.

sensiTiViTy AnAlysis, CAsh flow

change profit impact, sek m

Rental revenues  +/–1%  +/– 18

Economic vacancy  +/–1 percentage point  +/– 20

Property cost  +/–1%  –/+ 6

Average interest on loan portfolio  +/–1 percentage point  –/+ 97

Short market interest rates (<6 months)  +/–1 percentage point  –/+ 4

sensiTiViTy AnAlysis, PRoPeRTies

–10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

Value change before tax, SEK m –1,576 –788 – 788 1,576

Equity ratio, % 33.0 35.1 37.0 38.8 40.5

Loan to value ratio, % 68.4 64.8 61.6 58.7 56.0

sensiTiViTy AnAlysis, inTeResT RATe flUCTUATions

effect on unrealised value change/fair value reserve, sek m 31 dec 2012

Market interest rate change on all maturities, +/–1 percentage point +488/– 520

For a more detailed review of all risk segments, also see
Note 2 on pages 67-71.

Kungsleden annual report 201238

christina krus
Business Controller

kungsleden as
an investment
“ the overall target for 20132015 is to
maximise cash flow growth within the
financial restrictions set to secure a
healthy balance sheet.”

7.3%
dividend yield on the share

sek35.40
share price

ottar 6, västerås

kungsleden as an investment 40

the share 42

wHy inVest in KunGsleden?

•   Kungsleden will own, manage and
improve properties in the growth
regions of Greater Stockholm, the
Mälare Valley, south-western Sweden
and growth locations in northern
Sweden. The distinguishing feature of

[…]

dependent on the property’s expected profit margin and the buyer’s
required returns. Increased demand, lower required returns and posi-
tive real growth of the profit margin result in increased market value,
while declining demand, higher required returns and negative real
growth result in reduced market value.

The actual market value of a property cannot be determined until
sale. Kungsleden’s reported market value is based on the internal
valuation conducted on each property, which is an individual assess-
ment of the value that could be realised on sale. Accordingly, there
should be some consideration to a value interval, which in a functio-
nal market is normally +/–5–10 per cent, to reflect the uncertainty
in assumptions and calculations made. In a less liquid market, the
value interval may be greater. Value can also be affected if the sale is
individual or in a portfolio. The aggregate risk is limited by active risk
diversification by contract length, premises type, geography, tenants
and contract size.

The sensitivity analysis below indicates how the loan to value ratio
and equity ratio are affected given a value change of +/–5 and 10 per
cent respectively.

sensitivity analysis,
properties –10% –5% 0% +5% +10%
Value change before tax,
SEK m –1,576 –788 – 788 1,576

Equity ratio, % 33 35.1 37 38.8 40.5

Loan to value ratio, % 68.4 64.8 61.6 58.7 56

iii—financial risks
Financial risks are the risks of fluctuations in the company’s profit and
cash flow resulting from changes in market interest rates, re-financing
and credit risks, and exchange rates. Definition of financial risks:

•  Financial risk is defined as the risk of funding not being forthcoming,
or only arranged on unfavourable terms.

•  Liquidity risk is defined as the risk of not having access to cash and
cash equivalents or credit facilities to cover payment obligations.

•  Interest risk is defined as the risk of a profit and cash flow effect
from a change in market interest rates.